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Safety instructions

ﬁ This symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the appliance.

Please read these safety precautions carefully before using the product.

« When lifting or moving the product, at least two people are
required due to the heavy weight of the product.
- The product may fall down, causing a malfunction or injury.
« Do not let children hang on or climb onto the product.
- The product may fall down, causing an injury or even death.
« Do not install the product in a place which is unstable or
vibrating or a place where the product is not completely
supported such as a shaky shelf or a tilted place.
- The product may fall down or overturn, causing an injury or
malfunction.
« Put the product on a flat and firm floor.
= When moving or handling a product assembled with the

Stand, be cautious ahout damaging the exterior of the product.

« When there is a stain or fingerprint left on the surface, wipe
it off gently.

- When removing a stain, do not use excessive force. Wiping
with excessive force may cause scratches or discoloration on
the product.

« Only use the authorized stand and wall mounting bracket
made specifically for LG products.

- Pursuant to Consumer Protection Law, LG Electronics will not
be held responsible for any product malfunction, material
damage or injury caused by using products not authorized
by LG Electronics.

Assembling and Preparing

Accessories
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How to Assemble the Stand

A

« When assembling the stand, put the product on a table or a
flat floor with its screen facing downward. Here, first put a soft
and fluffy cloth on the place, and then put the product on top
of it to prevent the screen from being damaged.

When assembling the stand, ensure that all of the provided
screws are attached. If the screws are not fully tightened, the
product may tilt or tip over, resulting in damage. Tightening
the screws with excessive force may cause them to come off
due to abrasion of the screw joint.

When assembling the product, do not use foreign substances
(oil, lubricant, etc.) on the screws.

- It may cause damage to the product.

Before installing a wall mount support, disassemble the Stand
by conducting the method to assemble the stand in a reverse
order.



55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*, 65G5*

@

55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A

* (Only 65G4*B, 65G5*B)
If you have a TV packaging box, it is more convenient to mount the TV
as above and assemble it.

§40mm
‘(1.5inches) _ I

85mm
(3.3 inches)



55G4*, 55G5* 55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A 65G4*, 65G5*

* (Only 65G4*B, 65G5*B) * The figure is an example, and the user can freely arrange the lines.
If you have a TV packaging box, it is more convenient to mount the TV
as above and assemble it.



55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*, 65G5*

Mounting on a Table

1 Lift and tilt the TV into its upright position on a table.
« Leave a 10 cm (3.9 inches) (minimum) space from the wall for
proper ventilation.

10cm
(3.9inches)

2 Connect the power cord to a wall outlet.

A « Ifyouinstall the TV on a stand, you need to take actions to
prevent the product from overturning. Otherwise, the product
may fall over, which may cause injury.

« Do not use any unapproved items to ensure the safety and
product life span.

« Any damage or injuries caused by using unapproved items are
not covered by the warranty.

« When installing on a cabinet or a shelf using a stand, make
sure its width is greater than that of the TV.

« Ifthe TVis placed on the stand, its screen may be tilted back
slightly. If the stand is not level because an object is placed
under the stand or it is not on a flat surface, the product may
fall and cause injury or product damage.



Securing the TV to a Wall

1 Insert and tighten the eye-bolts, or TV brackets and bolts on the back
of the TV.
« Ifthere are bolts inserted at the eye-holts position, remove the

bolts first.

2 Mount the wall brackets with the bolts to the wall.
Match the location of the wall bracket and the eye-bolts on the rear
of the TV.

3 Connect the eye-bolts and wall brackets tightly with a sturdy rope.
Make sure to keep the rope horizontal with the flat surface.

« Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and large enough to support
the TV securely.

« Brackets, bolts and ropes are not provided. You can obtain additional
accessories from your local dealer.

Specifications

Width x Depth x Height Weight

Model Name
(mm) (inches) (kg) (Ibs)

ST-G4SN55
ST-G4SN65 485x263 x 267 46
SA-G5SN55 (19x10.3x10.5) (10.1)
SA-G5SN65
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* Lillustration peut ne pas correspondre a votre produit.

Consignes de sécurité

Ce symbole vise a alerter I'utilisateur de la présence de consignes
d'utilisation et d’entretien importantes dans la documentation
accompagnant I'appareil.

Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le
produit.

& « En raison du poids du produit, au moins deux personnes sont
requises pour le soulever ou le déplacer.

- Le produit peut tomber et causer des blessures ou entrainer
un mauvais fonctionnement.

Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur le produit ou s’y

accrocher.

- Le produit peut tomber et causer des blessures pouvant aller
jusqu'ala mort.

Ne placez pas le produit sur une surface instable ou susceptible

de vibrer et qui ne permet pas une installation sécuritaire du

produit, comme une étagére bancale ou une surface inclinée.

- Le produit peut tomber ou basculer et entrainer un mauvais
fonctionnement ou des blessures.

Installez le produit sur une surface plane et stable.
Lors du déplacement ou de la manipulation d’un produit
assemblé avec le socle, prenez garde de ne pas endommager la
surface du produit.
Sily a une tache ou une trace de doigt sur la surface, essuyez-
la délicatement.
- Lorsque vous enlevez une tache, n'exercez pas une force
excessive. Cela pourrait égratigner ou décolorer le produit.
Utilisez uniquement le socle autorisé et le support mural
fabriqués spécialement pour les produits LG.
- Envertu de la Loi sur la protection des consommateurs,
LG Electronics ne peut étre tenue responsable en cas de
dysfonctionnement du produit, de dommages matériels
ou de blessures attribuables a I'utilisation de produits non
autorisés par LG Electronics.

Assemblage et préparation

Accessoires

4 )

x4
% (M4 x120)
-

Comment assembler le socle

A « Lors de I'installation du socle, posez le produit sur une table ou
un plancher plat en orientant Iécran vers le bas. Posez d'abord
un tissu doux et moelleux sur la surface, et déposez-y ensuite
le produit pour éviter dendommager I'écran.

Lors de 'assemblage du socle, assurez-vous d'utiliser toutes
les vis fournies. Si les vis ne sont pas bien serrées, le produit
peut s'incliner ou basculer vers I'avant et subir des dommages.
Sivous serrez les vis trop fort, elles risquent de se desserrer en
raison de I'abrasion du joint des vis.

Lors de 'assemblage du produit, n'utilisez pas de substances
étrangeéres (huiles, lubrifiants, etc.) sur les vis.

- Cela peut endommager le produit.

Avant d'installer un support mural, démontez le socle en
suivant les étapes d'assemblage dans l'ordre inverse.



55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*, 65G5*

@

55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A

1

* (Uniquement pour le modéle 65G4*B, 65G5*B)
Sivous avez un carton d'emballage de téléviseur, il est plus pratique
de monter le téléviseur comme ci-dessus et de I'assembler.

85mm
(3,3 po)

40 mm
(1,5p0) T



55G4*, 55G5* 55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A 65G4*, 65G5*

* (Uniquement pour le modéle 65G4*B, 65G5*B) * Lafigure est un exemple, et 'utilisateur peut disposer les lignes a
Sivous avez un carton d'emballage de téléviseur, il est plus pratique sa guise.
de monter le téléviseur comme ci-dessus et de I'assembler.



55G4*, 55G5*

65G4*, 65G5*

Installation sur une table

1 Soulevez et placez le téléviseur en position verticale sur une table.
« Laissez un espace d'au moins 10 cm (3,9 po) entre le mur et le
téléviseur pour assurer une aération adéquate.

10 cm

2 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation a une prise murale.

Sivous installez le téléviseur sur un socle, vous devez prendre
les mesures nécessaires pour éviter qu'il ne se renverse.
Autrement, le produit pourrait tomber et causer des blessures.
Afin de garantir la sécurité et la durée de vie de I'appareil,
n'utilisez pas de composants non approuvés.

Tout dommage ou toute blessure résultant de I'utilisation d'un
composant non approuvé n'est pas couvert par la garantie.
Sivous installez le produit sur un meuble ou une étageére en
utilisant un socle, assurez-vous que sa largeur est supérieure a
celle du téléviseur.

Si le téléviseur est placé sur le socle, I'écran peut étre
|égerement incliné vers |'arriere. Sile socle n'est pas de niveau
parce qu'un objet est placé en dessous ou qu'il ne se trouve pas
sur une surface plane, le produit peut tomber et sendommager
ou provoquer des blessures.



Installation du téléviseur au mur

1 Insérez et serrez les boulons a ceil ou les supports et les boulons a
I'arriére du téléviseur.

+ Sides boulons sont déja insérés dans les emplacements des
boulons a ceil, retirez-les d'abord.

2 Fixez les supports de fixation murale au mur a I'aide des boulons.
Alarriere du téléviseur, alignez les boulons a ceil sur les
emplacements correspondants de la fixation murale.

3 Fixez fermement les boulons a ceil aux supports de fixation murale a
I'aide d’une corde solide. Veillez a ce que la corde soit a 'horizontale.

« Utilisez une plateforme ou un meuble suffisamment solide et grand
pour soutenir le téléviseur de maniére sécuritaire.

« Les supports, les boulons et les cordes ne sont pas fournis.
Vous pouvez vous procurer des accessoires supplémentaires auprés de
votre détaillant local.

Caractéristiques techniques

Largeur x profondeur x hauteur Poids
Modéle
(mm) (po) (kg) (Ib)
ST-G4SN55
ST-G4SN65 485x263 x 267 46
SA-G5SN55 (19x10,3x10,5) (10,1)
SA-G5SN65
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* Es posible que laimagen que se muestra sea diferente de su producto.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Este simbolo tiene como fin alertar al usuario sobre la
presencia de instrucciones importantes de funcionamiento y
mantenimiento (servicio) en la documentacion que se incluye
con el aparato.

Lea estas precauciones de seguridad atentamente antes de utilizar el
producto.

& « Se necesitan al menos dos personas para levantar o mover el
producto debido a su peso.
- El producto podria caerse y causar su malfuncionamiento
0 lesiones.

No deje que los nifios se trepen ni se cuelguen de él.
- El producto podria caerse y causar lesiones o incluso la
muerte.

No instale el producto en un lugar inestable o con vibraciones,

ni donde no quede apoyado firmemente, como un estante

inestable o una superficie inclinada.

- El producto podria caerse o darse vuelta y causar lesiones o
su malfuncionamiento.

Coloque el producto en una superficie plana y firme.

Cuando se traslade o manipule el producto con el soporte
ensamblado, tenga cuidado de no dafiar la parte externa del
producto.

En caso de que queden manchas o marcas de los dedos sobre la

superficie, limpie con un pafo cuidadosamente.

- Al quitar una mancha, no aplique demasiada presion.
Silimpia aplicando demasiada presion podria rayar o
decolorar el producto.

Utilice solamente el soporte de pared autorizado y la ménsula

de fijacion especifica para productos LG.

- De acuerdo con la Ley de Proteccién al Consumidor,

LG Electronics no asumiré responsabilidad por el
malfuncionamiento del producto, dafios materiales o
lesiones causados por el uso de productos no autorizados por
LG Electronics.

Montaje Y Preparacion

Accesorios

4 )

x4
% (M4 x120)
-

Como ensamblar el soporte

« Cuando ensamble el soporte, coloque el producto sobre una
mesa o una superficie plana con la pantalla apuntando hacia
abajo. Primero, coloque un pafio suave y acolchado sobre la
superficie y, luego, ubique el producto sobre este para evitar
que se dafie la pantalla.

« Almontar el soporte, asegirese de que todos los tornillos
proporcionados estén colocados. Silos tornillos no estan del
todo ajustados, el producto puede inclinarse o caerse y producir
dafios. Ajustar los tornillos con demasiada fuerza puede hacer
que se salgan por la abrasion de la junta roscada.

« Alensamblar el producto, no aplique sustancias extrafias
(como aceite, lubricante, etc.) sobre los tornillos.

- Podria causar dafos al producto.

« Antes de instalar el soporte de pared, desmonte el soporte en

funcion del método de montaje en orden contrario.



55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*, 65G5*

55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A

40 mm 7
(1,5 pulgadas)

85 mm
(3,3 pulgadas)

1

* (Solo 65G4*B, 65G5*B)
Si tiene una caja de embalaje para el televisor, es méds conveniente
montar el televisor como se indica arriba y ensamblarlo.

§40 mm
((1,5pulgadas) |

85mm
(3,3 pulgadas)



55G4*, 55G5* 55G4*, 55G5*
65G4*A, 65G5*A 65G4*, 65G5*

* (S6lo 65G4*B, 65G5*B) * Lafigura es un ejemplo, y el usuario puede acomodar las lineas
Si tiene una caja de embalaje para el televisor, es més conveniente libremente.
montar el televisor como se indica arriba y ensamblarlo.



55G4*, 55G5* Montar sobre una mesa
65G4*, 65G5* 1 Levante el televisor y déjelo en posicion vertical sobre la mesa.
+ Deje un espacio minimo de 10 cm (3,9 pulgadas) entre el televisor
y la pared para asegurar una ventilacion adecuada.

10 cm |
(39pulgadas)
|

, 10m

(3,9'pulgadas) 0m )
V— (3,9 pulgadas)
| —

2 (Conecte el cable de alimentacién al tomacorriente de la pared.

Siinstala la television en un soporte, debe tomar medidas para
evitar que el producto se vuelque. De lo contrario, el producto
puede caerse y provocar lesiones.

No use ningtn producto no autorizado para garantizar la
sequridad y la vida dtil del producto.

La garantia no cubre dafios o lesiones que pueden producirse al
utilizar elementos no aprobados.

Cuando instale el producto en un armario o un estante
utilizando una base, asegurese de que el ancho de esta base
sea mayor a la del televisor.

Si el televisor esté colocado en el soporte, la pantalla puede
estar ligeramente inclinada hacia atras. Si el soporte no esta
nivelado porque se coloca un objeto debajo del soporte 0 no
esta en una superficie plana, el producto puede caerse y causar
lesiones o dafios al producto.



Fijar el televisor a la pared

ury

Inserte y ajuste los cdncamos del televisor en su parte posterior.

« En caso de que haya tornillos insertados, primero retirelos.

Utilice los tornillos para colocar los soportes correspondientes en la
pared.

Haga coincidir la ubicacion del soporte de pared y los cdncamos de la
parte posterior de |a television.

Conecte los cdncamos y los soportes de pared con una amarra
resistente y ajlistelos con firmeza. Aseguirese de mantener la amarra
en posicion horizontal a la superficie plana.

N

w

Utilice una plataforma o un armario que sea lo suficientemente fuerte
y grande para sostener el televisor de manera segura.

No se proporcionan soportes, tornillos ni amarras. Puede solicitar
otros accesorios a través de su distribuidor local.

Especificaciones

Nombredel | Ancho x Profundidad x Altura Peso

modelo (mm) (pulgadas) (kg) (libras)
ST-G4SN55
ST-G4SN65 485x263x 267 4,6
SA-G5SN55 (19%10,3x10,5) (10,1)

SA-G5SN65
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